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O.I.H

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF FISHERIES, ANIMAL HUSBANDRY AND DAIRYING

DEPARTMENT OF ANIMAL HUSBANDRY AND DAIRYING

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2360

TO BE ANSWERED ON 3
RD

 AUGUST, 2021


ANIMAL HUSBANDRY AND DAIRY INDUSTRY IN MADHYA PRADESH


2360. SHRI GAJENDRA SINGH PATEL:


Will the Minister of FISHERIES, ANIMAL HUSBANDRY AND DAIRYING

 मत्स्यपाऱन, पशुपाऱन और डयेरी मंत्री
be pleased to state:


(a) the details of schemes functioning for promotion of animal husbandry and dairy industry in the State of Madhya Pradesh;

(b) the details of the dairy industry in the country, State-wise including the State of Madhya

Pradesh;

(c) the details of the rural places in the State of Madhya Pradesh where dairy industry is functioning on large scale;

(d) the details of benefits being provided for the functioning of dairy industry at rural level; and

(e) the details of the eligibility for functioning dairy industry at rural level?


ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF FISHERIES, ANIMAL HUSBANDRY AND DAIRYING

(SHRI PARSHOTTAM RUPALA)


 (a) The details of the various schemes being implemented by the Government for promotion and development of animal husbandry and dairy sector in the country including Madhya Pradesh are as under:

I. Rashtriya Gokul Mission

II. National Programme for Dairy Development

III. Dairy Processing and Infrastructure Development Fund

IV. Supporting Dairy Cooperatives and Farmer Producer Organizations engaged in dairy activities

V. National Livestock Mission

VI. Animal Husbandry Infrastructure Development Fund

VII. Livestock Health & Disease Control

VIII. National Animal Disease Control Programme


(b) As on March 2020, under cooperative dairy sector, there are 16 dairy plants with a total processing capacity of 1518 Thousand Litres Per Day (TLPD) in the State of Madhya Pradesh.

State-wise details of milk processing capacity in cooperative dairy sector in the country is at Annexure-I. Private Sector data is not compiled by the Department of Animal Husbandry &

Dairying.
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(c)  The district-wise details of coverage by dairy cooperatives in the state of   Madhya

Pradesh for the year 2020-21 is given at Annexure-II.

(d) The department has been implementing following dairy development schemes through State cooperatives supplementing the efforts of the State Governments for the purpose of promotion of dairy industry across the country including rural areas of Madhya Pradesh.


I. National Programme for Dairy Development

II. Dairy Processing and Infrastructure Development Fund

III. Supporting Dairy Cooperatives and Farmer Producer Organizations engaged in dairy activities

The above schemes envisage to create necessary dairy infrastructure for chilling, procurement, processing, marketing and testing of milk & milk products at the level from primary dairy cooperative societies at villages to the processing plants at district and State level.

(e) At the commencement of operations of dairy cooperative societies, registration of the proposed societies is taken from the office of Registrar, Cooperative Societies of the concerned State. The details of steps involved in the process of organising a dairy cooperative society at rural level are as under:

i. Identification of Potential area

ii. Organising the Gram Sabha

iii. Society Organisation Meeting

iv. Registration of Society


****
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Annexure-I

State-wise milk processing capacity with cooperative sector as on March 2020

Region/State
Dairy Plant

(TLPD)

NORTH

Delhi 1,500

Haryana 7,125

Himachal Pradesh 100

Jammu & Kashmir 100

Punjab 2,485

Rajasthan 3,160

Uttar Pradesh 4,413

Uttarakhand 245

Regional Total 19,128

EAST

Assam 60

Bihar 2,955

Jharkhand 690

Meghalaya 26

Mizoram 20

Nagaland 22

Odisha 680

Sikkim 65

Tripura 24

West Bengal 1,267

Regional Total 5,809

WEST

Chhattisgarh 150

Goa 110

Gujarat 27,895

Madhya Pradesh 1,518

Maharashtra 11,580

Regional Total 41,253

SOUTH

Andhra Pradesh 2,705

Karnataka 9,525

Kerala 1,935

Tamil Nadu 4,121

Telangana 1,250

Puducherry 120

Regional Total 19,656

Grand Total 85,846

Source: Annual Report NDDB 2020-21
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Annexure-II

The district-wise details of coverage by dairy cooperatives in the State of     Madhya

Pradesh for the year 2020-21


S.N

o


Milk Union


District

Milk

procurement

('000

kgs/day)

Organised

village

DCSs

(Nos.)


Farmer

Members

(Nos.)

1  Ashok Nagar 0.19 9 204

2 Betul 65.01 384 22,947

3  Bhopal 30.22 174 4,340

4


Bhopal

Milk Union

Guna 3.79 83 741

5 Harda 3.24 67 1,686

6 Hoshangabad 6.82 153 4,330

7 Raisen 10.18 299 5,960

8 Rajgarh 67.62 674 27,669

9 Sehore 90.92 544 28,932

10 Shajapur 53.79 401 18,222

11 Vidisha 10.99 295 10,608

12


Gwalior Milk
Union

Bhind 6.40 196 9,315

13 Datia 1.69 177 9,332

14 Gwalior 0.27 74 1,468

15 Morena 6.70 276 3,832

16 Sheopur 4.01 85 2,671

17 Shivpuri 1.71 78 3,826

18


Indore
Milk Union

Alirajpur 1.19 18 1,354

19 Barwani 17.17 157 2,972

20 Burhanpur 4.63 39 1,436

21 Dewas 76.21 579 21,000

22 Dhar 74.44 410 16,141

23 Indore 108.43 471 22,512

24 Jhabua 13.70 143 4,546

25 Khandwa 10.89 134 5,013
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S.N

o


Milk Union


District

Milk

procurement

('000
kgs/day)

Organised

village

DCSs
(Nos.)


Farmer

Members

(Nos.)

26  Khargone 29.49 365 10,352

27


Jabalpur Milk
Union

Annupur 0 0 0

28 Balaghat 5.98 167 5,879

29 Chhindwara 10.10 247 10,612

30 Dindore 0.00 0 0

31 Jabalpur 6.03 82 1,888

32 Katni 0.02 9 26

33 Mandla 0.46 83 600

34 Narsighpur 2.32 110 879

35 Rewa 3.17 145 2,268

36 Satna 1.66 171 2,572

37 Seoni 10.07 222 7,392

38 Shahdol 0.51 28 424

39 Sidhi 0.30 33 450

40 Singroli 0.15 9 24

41 Umariya 0.00 0 0

42


Sagar Milk Union

Chhatarpur 6.38 128 6,299

43 Damoh 1.42 94 4,143

44 Niwari 2.07 7 1,230

45 Panna 1.66 84 3,870

46 Sagar 11.10 184 9,285

47 Tikamgarh 10.05 171 8,584

48


Ujjain Milk Union

Agar Malwa 13.99 303 6,293

49 Mandsaur 52.88 493 10,064

50 Neemuch 15.50 228 7,526

51 Ratlam 24.78 334 10,756

52 Ujjain 38.37 588 11,000

  Total 918.68 10,205 352,471

